"Casual College Store Associates" may be so classified for a period of time not to exceed five 
( 5) years. After five ( 5) years these Associates, if not again working on a regular basis, will 
be terminated. 

ARTICLE 13 - SICK DAYS 

On January I of each year, Associates who were paid one thousand eight hundred seventy-two 
(1872) hours or more in the prior calendar year will be granted two (2) sick days. 

Associates with one (1) or more years of service who normally work thirty-six (36) or more 
hours per week who were on an approved leave of absence during the prior calendar year will

[...]

An employee terminates employment (whether by quitting, retiring or involuntary 
termination). He/she receives a check representing payment for twenty (20) hours worked, 
eighty (80) hours of unused vacation and sixteen (16) hours of personal holiday. The 
Company is obligated to contribute for one hundred sixteen (116) hours. 

4. The Company is obligated to contribute on hours paid for vacation in advance of the time 
taken off if the time to be taken off as vacation is designated at the time the vacation pay is 
requested: 

Examples: 

An employee requests vacation pay for time to be taken off the following week.